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STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ -

February 20, 2008

Ms. Pam Cotter

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6401
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re:  Local Case 2008-0030-V
Jack G. Bannister; 1034 Walnut Ave.

Dear Ms. Cotter:

Thank you for submitting the above referenced variance. The applicant is requesting a variance to
allow a dwelling, deck, driveway and well with less setbacks and Buffer than required. The property is
7,500square feet in size, classified as a Limited Development Area and is currently undeveloped. This
property was previously granted a variance in January 2006; however a building permit was not
obtained in the required timeframe.

Provided this lot is properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose this request to establish a
dwelling; however impacts must be minimized and the variance the minimum necessary. Based on the
information provided I have the following comments:
1. Mitigation, at a ratio of 3:1 for disturbance within the Buffer should be required. Plantings
consisting of native trees and shrubs should be accommodated on the site to the extent
possible. . ,
2. . Stormwater from the dwelling should be directed a stable vegetated outfalls to provide
water quality benefits on the site.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and submit

is as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision
made in this case. '

Sincerely,

](a@ Otbunc

Kate Schmidt
Natural Resources Planner
AA825-05

TTY-for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2008-0030-V

JACK AND LINDA BANNISTER

EIGHTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: MARCH 13, 2008

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOWAL

~u RECEIVE!
- _
DATE FILED: APRIL 3 , 2008 ‘
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PLEADINGS

Jack and Linda Bannister, the applicants, seek a variance (2008-0030-V) to
allow a dwelling with less setbacks and buffer than required on property located

along the east side of Walnut Avenue, south of Cypress Avenue, North Beach.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Bob Lee, the applicants’
engineering consultant, testified that the property was posted for more than 14
days prior to the hearing. I find and conclude that there has been compliance with

the notice requirements.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This case concerns the same property the subject of a decision by this office
in Case No. 2005-0442-V (February 22, 2006). The prior Order conditionally
approved variances to allow a driveway and well with less buffer than required
and a dwelling with less setbacks than required. Anne Arundel County Code,
Article 18, Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation of

law unless the applicants obtain a building permit within 18 months. Thereafter,



the variance shall not expire so lbng as construction proéeeds in acéordance With
~ the permit. The approval having expired, the ébplicants refiled thgésame request.
Specifically, they request variances to disturb the lOO-foot buffer to tidal wetlands'j
under Section 18-13-104(a) for the well and driveway; and a varianzce of three feet
to the 20-foot side street setback under Section 18-4-701 for the dvgizelling. |
Robert Konbwal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning,

testified that tﬁe reviewing agencies continue to offer no objéction ':to the request, |
subject to the imposition of the same condiinns imposed by the prior Order.
Accordingly, he supported the reqﬁest. |

M. Lee testifiéd that the approved variance expired pen’ding the resolution

of issues associated with the grading permit. The conditions of the prior Order

would be satisfied. Mr. Bannister testified that the applicants (erroneously)

thought that they neede.d the grading permit in hand before makingﬁapplication for

the building permit.

The hearing was well attended by area residents, -including Melinda
Zimmerman, Bob Smail and Theresa Haas. Amongl other concerns, the property
holds standing water, th¢ drainage ditches are inadequéte to convey the water, the
ditch on Cypres.s Avenue is not maintained, the conditions imposed on prior
variances in the neighborhood have not been followed, the parking:on Cypress
Avenue is inédequéte, and the ﬁabitat assessment fails to identify all of the trees at

the property.




By way of furthe; explanation, Mr. Lee testified that the varfiance plan is the
same as the grading lplan and incorporates erosion and sediment co;ﬁtrols. A sump.
at the drive{zvéy_ will be filled; and water from the property will be ciirected toa
ditch in Cypress Avenue, and then to a ditch in Walnut Avénue. The applicants
will improve the ditch in Cypress Avenue.' Finally, the Anne Arurjxdel Soil
Conservation District has approved the sediment and erosion contr(;;)l plan.

This is a legal lot in close proximity to tidal wetlands and.r;arrower than
the minimum width for the underlying Rs district. The dwelling is set Back on _thé
lot to increase the separation to wetlands and this office previouélyireduced the
width of the dwelling. While the development of the property may;s be a distinct
challénge, the reviewing 5genci¢s have been consulted as stipulated in the
conditions of the prior Order. In facf, but for the lengthy review prbcess, this

| matter would not be before this office for the second time. Accordipgly, I again
find and conclude that the Critical,Area. and variance standards under Section 18-
16-305 are satisfied. The approval incorporates the same coﬁditioﬁs appended to -
the prior Order. These conditions continue to reflect the best efforfj of this office

to address the concerns expressed at the hearing.

' Mr. Bannister testified that the community owns Cypress Avenue and it is maintained by the abutting -
owners; while the Maryland State Highway Administration maintains the ditches in Walnut Avenue.



ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Jack and Linda Bannister, petitioning for
a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks and bﬁffer than required, and
PURSUANT to the notice, ppsting of the property, and publiic hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this __%-c‘i'ay of April, 2008,
ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anneg Arundel
County, that the applicants are granted a variance to disturb the bu;ffer to tidal
wetlands for the well and driveway and a varia‘mceﬂof three feet to the side street.
“setback to allow a dwelling measuring 26 by 42 feet.
The foregoing appfoval is sub;iect‘to the fol_l_Qwing conditionﬁs:
1. No further expansion of the dwelling is allowed énd no accessoi‘y structures are
allowed.
2. The conditions éf the approlvall run with the land and shall be included in any
contract of sale.
3. The applicants shall provide mitigation at a 3:1 ratio for distur‘b'a.nce in the
. buffer with planfings of native species onsite to the extent practicable.
4. Stormwater shall be directed to a stéble, vegetative outfall to provide water
quality benefits onsite. |
5. The bulilding permit is subject to the approval of the Department of Health.
ij(mmﬂw MCL A erdra_

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer




NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months.
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit. h |

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within ?60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. S



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. Vo g o\ | Martin G. Madden
Governor . & S0 ;"\ ‘ Chairman
Michael S. Steele = Ren Serey

Lt. Governor : Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

January 9, 2006

Ms. Ramona Plociennik

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 .
Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: Variance 2005-0442-V Jack and Linda Bannister

Dear Ms. Plociennik:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting a variance to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling, deck,
driveway, and well with less setbacks and Buffer than required. The property is currently
designated as Limited Development Area (LDA) and is undeveloped with a few trees.

Provided that the property is properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose a
variance to permit the construction of dwelling and additions; however, impacts must be
minimized and the variance the minimum necessary. Based on the site plans, we have
the following comments.

1) - The property is 0.172 acres (7,500 square feet) and the applicant proposes a total
of 2,302 square feet of impervious surface coverage or 30.7%. 730 square feet of
existing impervious surface exists on the site due to Walnut Avenue being located
on the portion of the property. The amount of disturbance is 4,860 square feet
with 2,400 square feet of vegetation to be cleared.

Mitigation, at a ratio of 3:1 for disturbance within the Buffer should be réquired.
Plantings consisting of native trees and shrubs, should be accommodated on the
site to the extent possible

Stormwater from the dwelling should be directed to stable vegetated outfalls to
provide water quality benefits on the site.

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450




Ms. Ramona Plociennik

Variance 2005-0442-V Jack and Linda Bannister
January 9, 2006

Page 2

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file
and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission
in writing of the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

Fawy Ao

Gary Green
Environmental Analyst
cc: AA825-05
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2005-0442-V

IN RE: JACK AND LINDA BANNISTER

EIGHTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: JANUARY 26, 2006

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: SUZANNE SCHAPPERT

bATE FILED: FEBRUARY , 2006
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PLEADINGS

Jack and Linda Bannister, the applicants, seek a variance (2005-0442-V) to
permit a dwelling with less setbacks than required and a driveway and well with
less buffer than required on property located along the east side of Walnut

Avenue, south of Cypress Avenue, North Beach.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Bannister testified that the
property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and

conclude that the requirements of public notice have been satisfied.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The applicants own unimproved property with a street address of 1034
Walnut Avenue, in the subdivision of North Beach Park, North Beach. The
property comprises 7,500 square feet and is zoned R-5 residential with a
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation as Limited Development Area (LDA).
The applicants seek to construct a single-family dwelling (28 by 42 feet). The

water well 1s located 80 feet from an off-site tidal wetlands and the driveway is 85




feet from the tidal Wetlands. The dwelling is located 15 feet from the night-of-way
for Cypress Avenue, a side street.

Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, Section 18-13-104(a) creates a
100-foot buffer from tidal wetla;nds. Section 18-4-;701 requires corner lots in the
R-5 district to maintain a side street setBack in the amount of 20 feet.

Accordingly, the proposal requires variances to disturb the buffer to -tidal wetlands
for the well and dﬁveway and a variance of 5 feet to the side street setback for the
dwelling.

Suzanne Schappert, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning,
testified that the property is below the minimum widtﬁ for the R-5 district. This is

| an older, cottage type community with dther nonconforming structures. The
dwelling 1s considered modest in size and consistent with the chéracter of the
neighborhoqd. The dwelling has been lsited at the rear bhilding restriction line to
maximize the separation to the tidal wetlands. The w_itnéss summarized the
agency comments. The Department of Health requested plan approval. The |
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission requested mitigation and control of
stormwater.! By way of conclusion, Ms. Schappert supported the application.

Bob.Lee, the applicants’ development consultant, testified that a sewer
force main serves the property to the rear. A portion of the pavement for Walnut
Avenue (730 square feet) is located within.the boundaries of the property and is

included in the impervious calculation.

' The Commission also indicated that the proposal satisfies the impervious surfaces limitation.




Melinda Zimmerman summarized a written statement in opposition to the
request signed by four area residents. In brief, the proposed two-story dwelling
will block air, light and view to the surrdunding homes, the lot is low-lying and |
floods and the applicants could have merged the pfbpeny .with their adjacent
property to the south. |

By Way of rebuttal, Mr. Bannislterl testified that the property that floods is
further to the north. |

I visited the site and the neigﬁborhood. This 1s a level lot planted in a lawn
and a few trees. The élévation of the lot is a few feet lower than the abutting
roads.l Older, modest homes characterize the ﬁeighborhood. Cypress Avenue is a
narrow, hard packed road a block long that provides access to a couple of hoines
that appear to be nonconforming to the side street setback. The homes to the south
of the applicants’ property face the wetlands across Walnut Avenue.

The standérds forl granting variances are contained in Séction 18-16-305.
Under subsection (a), a zoning variance may be granted only after determining
either (1) unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, éuch that there is no
reasonable pbssibility ;)f developing the lot in strict conformance with the code; or
(2) exceptional circumstances such that the grant of a variance is necessary to
avoid an unnecessary h.ardshilp, and to enable the applicants to develop the lot.
Under subsection (b), for a property in the Critical Area, a variénce .to the Critical
Area program requirements may.be granted only after deteﬁnining that (1) due to

unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, a strict implementation of the




program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicants; (2) a literal
interpretation of the progfam will deprivé the applicants of nghts qommon]y
enjoyed by other properties in'similar areas within the Critical Area; (3) the
granting of the variance will not confer on the applicants any special privileée that
would be denied by the program to other lands within thel Critical Area; (4) the
variance request is not based on circumstances resultant of actions by the
applicants and does not arisé from conditions relating to land use on neighboring
property; and (5) the granting of the variance will not adversely affect water
quaiity or adversely impact ﬁsh, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical Area
and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the program. Under
subsection (c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief; and
its grant may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially
impair the appropriéte use or development of adjacent property, or be detrime\n.ta]
to the public welfare.

Upon review of the facts aﬁd circumstances, I find and cénclude
that the applicants are entitled to modified, conditional relief from the code.
Considering first the Critical Area variances, due to the proximity to the tidal
wetlands, a strict-application of the program would be Ian unwarranted hardship.
To literally interpret the program would forestall development of the lot with a
single-family dwelling, a right commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
areas of the Critical Area; conversely, the reiief is not a speéial privilege that. th‘e.

program typically denies to other Critical Area lands. There is no indication that



“the vaﬁanceé result from the actions of t'he. applicant or land use on neighboring
properties. F inally, with conditions, the variances will not adversely impact
Critical Area assets and will harmonize with th¢ general spirit and intent of the
program.

Considering the zoning variance, this property satisfies the test of unique
physical conditioﬁs, consisting of its narrow width, such that there is no reasonable
possibility of development in strict conformance with the code.

As 1s often the case, the more difficult question is to determline the
minifnum relief. After due cdnsideratién, I see no opportunity to reduce .the.
Critical Area variances. As noted, the dwelling has been set back on the lot to
increase the distance to the tidal wetlands.. The Critical Area variances are limited
to the well and driveway. The project is within the allowances for. impervious
coverage. However, the side street. setback variance can be slightly reduced to
three feet by narrowing the width of the dwelling to 26 feet. So modified, the
variances.'will not alter the character of the neighbofhood, the use or development
of adjacent property or cause detriment té the public welfare. These findings
consider the surrounding déveloprﬁent; including the dwellings accessed across
Cypress Avenue an;i the dwellings to the south on Walnut Avenue. The approval

-1s subject to.the conditions in the Order.

In clqsing, I would be remiss if I failed to note that the reducltion'in the

width of the dwelling is consistent with the decision in Case No. 2005-0463-V, In

Re: Turn Key Enterprises, Inc. (February 22, 2006).




ORDER

PURSUANT to.the application of Jack and Linda Bannister, petitioning for

a variance to permit a dwelling with less setbacks than required and a driveway

and well with less buffer than required; and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and

x T
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this day of February, 2006,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel

County, that the applicants are granted a variances to disturb the buffer to tidal

wetlands for the well and driveway and a modified variance of 3 feet to the side

street setback to permit a dwelling measuring 26 by 42 feet. The approval is

subject to the following conditions:

1.

The site plan is revised to reduce the width of the dwelling to 26
feet and to increase the side street setback to 17 feet.

No further expansion of the dwelling is allowed and no accessory
structures are allowed.

The conditions of the approval run with the land and shall be
included in any contract of sale.

The applicant shall provide mitigation at a 3:1 ratio for
disturbance in the buffer with plantings of native specics on site
to the extent practicable.

Stormwater shall be directed to a stable, vegetated outfall to

provide water quality benefits on-site.



6.  The building permit is subject to the approval of the Health

Department.
(Ao bbb
Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer
NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months.
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit. '

' If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded.



SEE ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT & HABITAT ASSESSMENT
UPDATE

Variance Application for 1034 Walnut Avenue, North Beach Park Subdivision, Anne Arundel
County

Tax Map 78, Grid 1, Parcel 15
Developer/Applicant: Jack Bannister, 5901 Allentown Road, Camp Springs, MD 20746
Critical Area Designation: LDA

January, 2008

I. Introduction

This Critical Area Report Update has been prepared as part of the requirements of County Zoning Code
for variances required to construct a single-family home on this small lot in the North Beach Subdivision
on the southern tip of Anne Arundel County. The County Administrative Hearing Officer granted
conditioned variances for the lot in February 22, 2006, in Case 2005-0442-V. This report is a supplement
to the report prepared at that time (dated November, 2005) which is attached to this cover sheet. A
follow up site visit was conducted on January 26, 2008, by Fric See of See Environmental Services, Inc.,
and found that no changes to site conditions had occurred since the 2005 Critical Area study and report.
The enclosed reduced-scale copy of the Wilkerson & Associates, Inc. site plan incorates the conditions
made by the AHO in February, 2006.

The requested variances are necessitated because the lot is only 50 feet wide, is a corner lot (along the
right of way of Cypress Lane), the pavement of Walnut Avenue (MD Route 260) is on the front portion
of the lot, and the 100-foot Buffer from tidal waters (on the far side of Walnut Avenue) covers a third of
the lot not already impacted by the location of the road pavement on the front of the lot. (The reason
Walnut Avenue is on the lot is because for a 30- to 4 block section, very wet tidal wetlands encroach on
the right-of-way, and in the past the road was placed on dry ground without respect to the platted lots.)

By pushing the proposed house more towards the rear of the lot, the only proposed impacts in the 100-
foot Buffer are a portion of the driveway and the well. The requested 3-foot variance to the required 20-
foot side yard setback also helps push the house away from the Buffer. A grinder pump to connect the
new house to the force main has been added per a condition of the 2006 variance decision.

Development of the lot can be done without significant impacts to water quality and fish and wildlife

habitat. On-site reforestation is proposed.
RECEIVED

The Woodbridge Center JAN 3 1 £ il
2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Gl
Tel: (410) 266-3828 Fax: (410) 974-6008 CRITICAL AREA COMMISSIO
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SEE ENVIRONMENTAL
__SERVICES, INC

‘CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT/HABITAT ASSESSMENT
Variance for 1034 Walnut Avenue, North Beach Park, Subdivision, Anne Arundel County
Applicant: Jack Bannister, 5901 Allentown Road, #104, Camp Springs, MD 20746

Tax Map 80, Grid 22 Parcel 8, Block 4, Lot 8
Zoning: R5 Critical Area Designation: LDA

November, 2005

Purpose of Requested Variance:

The applicant owns a vacant, non-waterfront, 50-foot wide by 150-foot deep lot, located at the
intersection of Walnut Avenue (MD Route 26 1) and Cypress Avenue in the North Beach Park
subdivision at the southern tip of Anne Arundel County. The entire lot lies within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, with a Limited Development land use category. (See Enclsoed
copy of Critical Area map #35.)

Because the lot is a corner lot, a 20-foot sideyard setback is required. However, in order to
construct a house of practical width (28-foot), a 5-yard variance to the sideyard setback is being
requested. In addition, there is a large area of tidal marsh on the west side of Walnut Avenue,
and the 100-foot Critical Area Buffer, extended across the highway, extends nearly to the middle
of the lot. Therefore, a variance to develop in the 100-foot Buffer is also required, and this

~ Critical Area report has been prepared because the lot is within the Critical Area.

This report is based on a site plan by Wilkerson & 'Associates, Inc. (reduced-scale photocopy
enclosed) and a site visit conducted on September 3, 2005, by Eric E. See of See Environmental

Services, Inc.
Critical Area Narrative/Site Conditions:

The subject property is nearly flat and is basically a mowed lawn with scattered shade trees. It
slopes very gently o the north, draining into a ditch beside Cypress Avenue, and thence by _
ditches into tidal marsh on the west side of Walnut Avenue. The lot is unusual in that a portion
of the paved roadway of Walnut Avenue is located on the lot itself (730 sq. ft.). The road was
built in the distant past to curve east around the edge of the very wet tidal marsh, and crosses a
number of lots to the north, without respect to the platted right-of-way.

The existing tree cover is approximately 3,000 square feet of “déveloped woodlands” in the form
of scattered shade trees over lawn. The largest tree is a 35-inch southern red oak. '

The Woodbridge Center
2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Tel: (410) 266-3828 Fax: (410) 974-6008




Soils mapped on the site in the 2003 County Soil Survey are Deale-Shadyoak-Urban Land
Complex” (DeA) map unit. No nontidal wetlands are located on the lot, althoughthe Toadside
ditch along Cypress Avenue on the side of the lot likely holds standing water after every
significant rain event or extreme high tide. It has been maintained by County staff. As noted
above, tidal marsh is located to the west, with the upper limit of tidal wetlands within 40 feet of
the northwest corner of the lot (which is actually on the far side of the pavement of Walnut
Avenue. (See enclosed copy of County 1” = 200’ zoning/topo map with location of wetlands

boundary annotated.)

Proposed Impacts and Mitigation:

Approximately 2,400 square feet (0.05 acre) of tree cover/woodlands would be cleared, which
actually would be in the form of a few canopy trees and some smaller ones. Reforestation would
be accomplished by a fee-in-lieu into the County reforestation fund or purchasing reforestation
credits are a privately-run reforestation bank.

&v\ sC ¢ A net total increase of l,m%q\lfeet of new 1mperv1oues/2092fage is proposed with the house
%" and driveway on the lot, increasing tmpervious coverage 302 square feet, or 30.7%, under

\Jf,-( the “25% + 500 square feet” (2.375 sq. ft. r lots les than 8,000 sq. ft. in area in LDA.
(If the area of 730 sq. ft. area of existing i ad surface is deducted from the lot, the

<
P(@O proposed impervious would be 1,302 square feet on a O\Kftlot or 19%.)

Because of the low elevation/high ground water that will not allow infiltration, stormwater
management 1s proposed by planting credits per current County standards, in addition to the
reforestation requirements described above.

With sediment controls during construction, stormwater management per County standards, and
the, current safe conveyance of runoff through roadside ditches prior to discharge into a large
body of tidal marsh, no significant adverse impacts to water quality are anticipated.

References:
Anne Arundel County. Critical Area Map #35/County 1”7 =200’ scale zoning map.
MD Department of Environment, 1972 State Tidal Wetlands Boundary Map AA-120.

Natural Resources Conservation Service. 2003 Soil Survey for Anne Arundel County, Maryland
(from FTOG website).

Wilkerson & Associates, Inc. 2005 Site Plans.

SEE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
The Woodbridge Center + 2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217 ¢ Annapolis, Maryland 21401 « Tel: (410) 266-3828 + Fax: (410) 974-6008



WILKERSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
P.0. BOX 17
DUNKIRK, MARYLAND 20754
(301) 855-8272/(410) 257-3332
FAX: (301) 855-8380
boblee@wilkersonnassociates.com

January 28, 2008

Mr. John Fury, Zoning Analyst
Anne Arundel County
Office of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Division
2664 Riva Road, Suite 390
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: Letter of Explanation — Variance Application
1034 Walnut Avenue, North Beach, Md. 20714
North Beach Park, Lot 8, Block 4
Mr. Jack and Mrs. Linda Bannister
Tax Map 84, Block 3, Part of Parcel 1 (Lot 8, Block 4)
Tax Account Number: 8-579-90025368

Dear John,

Thank you for meeting with me on January 18, 2008 for a pre-file meeting on the
variance application for the referenced property.

As you now know, Mr. and Mrs. Bannister were granted a variance to permit a dwelling
with less setback and buffer than required by Order dated February 22, 2006 in 2005-
0442-V. Among other things, the order provided that the variance would expire by
operation of law unless a building permit was obtained within 18 months of the date of
the order, or by August 22, 2007. As you know, a building permit was not obtained in the
time frame allotted and the purpose of the present application is to apply for a new
variance for the identical relief as was previously granted.

As I explained at our meeting, we have been processing an application for a grading
permit (G02011215) for this property since January 2005. The Soil Conservation District

approved the plans in October 2006, however, the permit was not amenable to issuance
until the utility agreement was executed which occurred last July.

RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2008

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION




page two B
January 28, 2008 (Mr. John Fury — 1034 Walnut Avenue)

As we believed we had resolved all withholding comments with the various reviewers
(SCD had signed the plans), including the utility agreement execution, we thought that
the grading permit was ready to issue once the owner posted the bond. Typically, we
process the grading permit application and the owner posts the bond and picks up the
permit. When the owner went to pick up the permit and post the bond, however, he was
advised that there were still outstanding withholding comments and the permit could not
issue. Shortly thereafter, in December of last year, I went to meet with the Permit
Application Center to determine what these issues were. I discovered that the two
withholding concerns had in fact been addressed but the approval had not been formally
entered in the database. I also discovered that an agreement that was required to be
recorded had not been recorded. I have recorded the agreement and have met with the
reviewers and these issues have now been resolved.

The reason I explain the complications associated with this permit is that the owner,
incorrectly, believed that he could not make application for a building permit until the
issues associated with the grading permit had been resolved and the grading permit
issued. By the time the grading permit issues were in fact resolved, the variance had
expired. The obvious problem now is that, in order for the grading permit to issue, we are
required to apply for a new variance.

Clearly, in addition to the significant amount of time it took to obtain approval of this
-grading permit, there was also some confusion on our and the owner’s part regarding the
status of the application and what needed to be done to bring the matter to conclusion.

The fact that the status of approvals for the permit was not correctly reflected on the PAC
web site exacerbated this confusion. Again, the owner was of the impression that issuance
- of the grading permit was a condition precedant to the issuance of a building permit. The
owner is ready to submit an application for a building permit but I understand from
several meetings with Mr. Leschinskie at the Permit Center, most recently on Jan. 18,
2008, that an application for a building permit may not be made until the present variance
is granted. :

Finally, I have advised that the relief requested in the present application is identical to
the relief previously granted. The plans are the same with the exception that they now
reflect the 17 foot setback from Cypress Avenue which was a condition of the previous
order, a grinder pump has been added in the rear of the property as required by the County
and the plan reflects required plantings which were also required by the County.

[ regret any inc'olnvenience that the confusion associated with this matter has caused. I
respectfully submit that standards for granting the relief requested are addressed now just
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as they were at the time of the prior grant and I respectfully suggest that the variance
requested at this time should be granted for those reasons.

Thank you kindly for your consideration and please give me a call if you have any
questions.

Very truly yours,

Bob Lee

Land Development Administrator

4

BL/tmods

cc: Jack Bannister
Roland Joun
f:  nbp.8.4.varltexpl012808
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GENERAL NOTE:

1. Any partion af the fil area nat being actively worked an
shall be seeded and mulched or otherwise stabilized within 14 days.

2. Prior ta beginning af grading, all sediment cantral devices are ta be
installed and maintained by the cantractar as per these plans with
lacatian adjustments ta be made as necessary.

3. Natify the Anne Arundel Caunty Department af Inspections and
Permits 2 days prior ta start of grading aperatians.

4. The cantractar shall inspect all Sail Erasian Contral devices after
each 1/4 inch of rainfall and clean if necessary.

5. No slapes to be greater than 2:1.

6. Additional measures to control velocities and/ar erosian will be
installed in the field as directed by the inspector.

7. Existing trees and ground cover are to remain undisturbed beyond
slopes. Natural drainage ways are to remain undisturbed except
when necessary ta install drainage & erasian contral structures as
shawn herean.

8. All temparary structures such as sediment traps, straw bales, etc.
shall be remaved, regraded, and seeded as saan as all disturbed area
has been stabilized.

9. As canstructian praceeds additianal measures may be emplayed, if
canditians warrant, ta insure effective retentian af silt and sediment
an the site.

10. All excess material (if any) shall be remaved ta a site appraved by

the Anne Arundel Caunty Sail Canservatian Oistrict.

NE_ARUNDEIL_SOII, CONSE ON _DIS T DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT
Fallawing initial sail disturbance or redisturbance, permanent ar
temparary stabilization shall be campleted within seven calendar days far
the surface of all perimeter cantrals, dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter
slapes, and dll slapes greater than 3 harizantal ta 1 vertical (3:1) and
faurteen days far all ather disturbed ar graded areas an the praject
site.

1. Permanent Seeding:

A. Sail Tests: Lime and fertilizer wlll be applied per sall tests
results far sites greater than 5 acres. Sail tests will be dane
at campletion aof raugh grading. Rates and analyses will be
pravided ta the grading inspectar as well as the contractor.

1. Occurrence aof acid sulfate sails {(grayish black calar)

will require cavering with a minimum capping aof tap soil.

Na stockpiling af material is allowed. If needed, soil

tests should be done befare and after a 6 week

incubatian period ta allow oxidatian af sulfates.

The minimum sail conditions required for permanent vegetative
establishment are:

a. Sail PH shall be between 6.0 and 7.0.

b. Saluble salts shall be less than 500 parts per million (ppm).

c. The sail shall cantain less than 40% clay but enaugh fine

grained material (>30% silt plus clay) ta provide the
capacity ta hald a maderate amaunt af maisture. An
exceptian is if lavegrass or serecia lespedeza is ta be
planted, than a sandy sail (<30% silt plus clay) wauld be
acceptable.

d. Sail shall cantaln 1.5% minimum argonic matter by welght.

e. Sail must cantain sufficient pare space ta permit adequate
raot penetratian.

f. If these canditians cannat be met by sdils an site, adding
topsoil is required in accordance with Sectian 21 Standard
and Specification for Tapsoil ar amendments made as
recommended by a certified agranamist.

B. Seedbed Preparatian: Area to be seeded shall be loase and
friable ta a depth of at least 3 Inches. The tap layer shall be
loosened by raking, disking or other acceptable means before
seeding occurs. Far sites less than 5 acres, apply 100 paunds aof
dolomitic limestane and 21 paunds af 10—-10—10 fertilizer per
1,000 square feet. Harraw ar disk lime and fertllizer inta the
sail ta a depth af at least 3 inches an slapes flatter than 3:1.

C. Seeding: Apply 5—6 paunds per 1,000 square feet af tall fescue

between February 1, and April 30 ar between August 15 ond Octaber 31.

Apply seed unifarmly an a maist firm seedbed with a cylcane
seeded drill, cultipacker seeder or hydra seeder (slurry includes
seeds and fertilizer, recammended far steep slapes anly).

Maximum seed depth shauld be 1/4 inch in clayey sails and }’2
inch in sandy soils when using other than the hydroseeder
methad. Irrigate if sail maisture is deficient ta suppart

o adequote gorwth until vegetation is firmly established. If ather
seed mixes are ta be used, select fram Taoble 25, entitled

"Permanent Seeding far Law Maintenance Areas” fram the 1994

Standards and Specificatians far Sail Erasian and Sediment

Contral. Mixes suitable far this area are 1, 3 and 5-7. Mixes

5—7 are suitable in nan—mawable situatians.

D. Mulching: Mulch shall be applied ta all seeded areas
immediately after seeding. During the time periad when seeding
is not permitted, mulch shall be applied immediately after grading.
Mulch shall be unratted, unchapped, small grain straw applied at
a rate aof 2 tons per acre ar 90 paunds per 1,000 square feet (2
bales). If a mulch ancharing tool is used, apply 2.5 tons per
acre. Mulch materials shall be relatively free af all kinds aof
weeds and shall be campletely free af prahibited naxiaus weeds.
Spread mulch unifarmly, mechanically ar by hand, ta a depth of
1-2 inches.

Standards and Specifications far Sail Erasian and Sediment

Cantral. Mixes suitable far this area are 1, 3 and 5—7. Mixes

5—7 are suitable in nan—mawable situatians.

E. Securing Straw Mulch: Straw mulch shall be secured immediatlely
fallawing mulch applicatian ta minimize mavement by wind ar
water. The following methods are permitted:

(i). Use o mulch ancharing toal which is desinged to punch
and anchor mulch inta the soil surface to a minimum
depth of 2 inches. This is the mast effective methad
far securing mulch, hawever, It is limited ta
relatively flat areas where equipment can aperate safely.

(ii). Waad cellulase fiber may be used far ancharing straw.

Apply the fiber binder at a net dry weight of 750
paunds per acre. If mixed with water, use 50 pounds
af waod cellulose fiber per 100 gallans af water.

(iii). Liquid binders may be used and applied heavier at the
edges where wind catches mulch, such as in valleys
and an crests of slapes. The remainder af the area
shauld appear unifarm after binder applicatian.

Binders listed in the 1994 Standards and Specificatians
for Sall Erasian and Sediment Control af approved equal
shall be applied at rates recammended by the manufacturers.

(iv). Lightweight plastic netting may be used ta secure
mulch. The netting will be stapled ta the graund
accarding ta manufacturer's recammendatians.

2. Temparary Seeding:

Lime: 100 paunds af dalamitic limestane per 1,000 square feet.
Fertilizer: 15 paunds af 10—10—10 per 1,000 square feet.
Seed: Perennial rye — 0.92 paunds per 1,000 square feet.
(February 1 through April 30 or August 15 through November
1).
Millet — 0.92 paunds per 1,000 square feet
(May 1 thraugh August 15).
Mulch: Same as 1D and E abave.

3.  Na fills may be placed an frazen graund. All fill ta be placed in
appraximately harizantal layers, each layer having a loose thickness
of nat more than 8 inches. All fill In roadways and parking areas is
ta be clossified Type 2 as per Anne Arundel Caunty Cade — Article 21,
Sectian2—308, and campacted ta 90% density; campactian ta be
determined by ASTM D-1557-66T (Madified Practar). Any fill within
the building area is ta be campacted ta a minimum aof 95% as
determined by methads previously mentianed. Fills for pand
embankments shall be campacted as per MD—378 Canstruction

- Specificatians.  All ather fills shall be campacted sufficiently sa
as ta be stable and prevent erasion and slippage.

4. Permanent Sod:

Installation of sad should follow permanent seeding dates. Permanent
sod is to be tall fescue, state appraved sod; lime and fertilizer per Mixe
permanent seeding specificaitans and lightly irrigate soil prior to

laying sod. Sad is to be laid an the cantaur with dll ends tightly
abutting. Joints are to be staggered between rows. Water and rall
or tamp sad ta insure pasitive raat cantact with the soil. All

slopes steeper that 3:1, as shawn, are ta be permanently sadded ar
pratected with an appraved erasian cantral netting. Additianal
watering far establishment may be required. Sad is nat ta be applied
an frazen graund. Sad shall nat be harvested ar transplanted when
maisture cantent (dry ar wet) and/ar extreme temperature may
adversely affect its survival. In the absence af adequate rainfall,
irrigation should be perfarmed to insure established sod.

5. Mining Operatians:

Sediment cantral plans far mining aperations must include

the fallawing seeding dates and mixtures:

Far seeding dates of:

February 1 through April 30 and August 15 thraugh Octaber 31,
uge seed mixture af tall fescue at the rate af 2 paunds per
“T,GU0 square feet and sericea lespedeza at the minimum rate
af 0.5 paunds per 1,000 square feet.

6. Tapsail shall be applied as per the Standard and Specificatians

far Tapsoil from the current Maryland Standards and

Specificatians far Soil Erasian and Sediment Contral.

NOTE: Use of this infarmation daes nat preclude meeting af all
the current Maryland Standards and Specificatians far Sail
Erasion and Sediment Control.

NOTE: Prajects within 4 miles aof the BW Airport will need ta
adhere ta Maryland Aviatlan Adminlstratian’s seeding
specificatian restrictions.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
COMPUTATION

1-WATER QUALITY VOLUME = WQv

WQv = (P)(Rv)(A) P 1"

12 A=

0.172 AC

Rv = 0.05 + 0.009(l)
| = percent impervious = 30.8 %
0.05 + 0.009 (30.8) = 0.3272

(1") (0.3272) (0.172)

WQv =—————— - — ——
12
=0.0047 AC~FT= 204 CU.FT
T LRl 2-—RECHARGE VOLUME
(s)(Rv)(A)
eV = ——m——————
12
s = 0.14  type Soil C
: : (0.14)( 0.3272)(0.172 )
Rev =i oo—— e e o e it

12
= 0.00066 AC—FT.=29 CU.FT.

DRAINAGE AREA
SCALE 1” = 200’

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE:

SITE WILL NOT SUPPORT INFILTRATION OR
ATTENUATION OF STORMWATER RUNOFF.

STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOPSOIL

Per 1994 MD. standards and specificatians far soils erosion
and sediment cantrol constructian and material specificatians:
i— topsail salvaged from the existing site may be used: provided

that It meets the standards as set farth in these

specificatians typically, the depth af tapsail ta be suvaged
far a given soil type can be faund in the resentative sail
prafile sectian in the sail survey published by usda—scs in
caaperatian with maryland agricultural experimental statian.

ii— topsoil specificatians — soil ta be used as topsoil

must meet the fallawing:
a—tapsail shall be a laam,clay laom, silt laam, sandy clay

laam, ar laamy sand. ather sails may be used if recammended
by an agranamist ar sail scientist and appraved by the apprapr
appraval autharity. regardless, tapsail shall nat be a mixture af
cantrasting textured subsails and shall cantain less than 5% by

volume af cinders, stanes, slag, caarse fragments, gravel, sticks,

roots, trash, or other materials larger than 1 1/2"%n diameter.

b—tapsoil must be free af plants or plant parts such’

as bermuda grass, quackgrass, johnsangrass, nutsedge,
paison ivy, thistle, or others as specified.

c—where the subsoil is either highly acidic or camposed af

heavy clays, ground limestone shall be spread at the rate
af 4-8 tons/acre (200-400) paunds per 1,000 square feet)
priar ta the placement aof tapsail. lime shall be distributed
unifarmly aver designated areas and warked inta the sail

in canjuctian with tillage aperatians as described

in the fallawing pracedures.

fii— far sites having disturbed areas under 5 acres:

place tapsail (if required) and apply sail omendments
as specified in 20.0 vegatative stabilization — section i —
vegetative stabilizatian methads and materials.

iv— for sites having disturbed area over 5 acres:
1- on sail meeting topsail specifications, abtain test results

dictating fertilizer and limeamendments required to bring
the sail inta campliance with the fallawing:

a. ph far tapsail shall be between 6.0 and 7.5. if the
tested sail demanstrates o ph af less than 6.0,
sufficient lime shall be prescribed ta raise the ph ta 6.5
ar higher.

b. arganic cantent of tapsail shall be nat less than 1.5

percent by weight.

c. topsail having saluble salt cantent greater than 3500
parts per millian shall not be used.

d. no sod ar seed shall be placed on soil which has been
treated with sail sterilants ar chemicals used for weed
cantral until sufficient time has elapsed (14 days min.)
ta permit dissipation of phyto—toxic materials.

NOTE: tapsoil substitutes or amendments, as recommended

by a qualified agronamist ar sall scientist and approved

by the apprapriate autharity, may be used in lieu af

natural

2— place tapsoil (if required) and apply soil amendments as

specified in 20.0 vegatative stabilizatian — section i —
vegatative stabilization methods and materials.

v— tapsoil applicatian
a— when tapsailing, maintain needed erasion and sediment control

practices such as diversians, grade stabilizations structures,
earth dikes, slope silt fence and sediment traps and basins.

b— grades an the areas ta be tapsdqiled, which have been

previously established, shall be maintained, albeit 4* — 8"
higher in elevatian.

c—tapsail shall be unifarmly distributed in a 4” — 8” !ayer and

lightly compacted ta a minimum thickness af 4”. spreading
shall be perfarmed in such a manner that sadding or seeding
can praceed with a minimum aof additianal sail preparation aond

tillage. any irregularities in the surface resulting from tapsailing

ar ather aperatians shall be carrected in arder ta prevent the
farmatian aof depressians ar water packets.

d—tapsail shall nat be placed while the topsall ar subsoil is in a

frozen or muddy condition, when the subsail is excessively wet
ar in a conditian that may otherwise be detrimental ta proper
grading and seedbed preparatian.

e—tapsoil shall not be placed while the tapsail ar subsail is in a

frazen ar muddy canditian, when the subsail is excessively wet
ar in a canditian that may atherwise be detrimental ta praper
grading and seedbed preparatian.

f-alternative for permanent seeding — instead af applying the full

amaunts aof lime and commercial fertilizer, campasted sludge
and amendments may be applied as specified belaw:
1—composted sludge material far use as a soil conditioner for
sites having disturbed areas over § acres shall be tested ta
prescribe amendments, and far sites having disturbed areas
under 5 acres shall canfarm ta the fallawing requirements:
A—campasted sludge shall be supplied by, ar ariginate fram,
a persan ar persans that are permitted (at the time aof
acquisition of the campost) by the marytand department
of the environment under comar 26.04.06.
B—campasted sludge shall cantain at least 1 percent nitrage

1.5 percent phaspharus, and 0.2 percent patassium and have

a ph af 7.0 ta 8.0. if campast daes nat meet these
requirements, the apprapriate canstituents must be added
ta meet the requirements priar ta use.

C—campasted sludge shall be applied at a rate af 1 tan/1,000

square feet.

2— camposted sludge shall be amended with a potassium fertilizer
applied at the rate of 4 Ib per 1,000 square feet, and 1/3 the

narmal lime applicatian rate.

THEREFORE PLANTINGS WILL BE USED AS
CREDIT FOR STORMWATER MAMAGEMENT.

USE PLANTING AS CREDIT FOR SwM
PLANT 1 TREE OR 3 SHRUBS FOR EACH
100 SQ.FT. OF IMP. AREA

2302,/100 = 23

PROVIDE 15 TREES AND 24 SHRUBS,

iate

Approved for use in the Public Works
Agreement for the hereon shown lot's
sanitary sewer system

n,
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By date

DETAIL 22 - SILT FENCE

DETAIL 24 - STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

FLOW FLow

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SECTION &

JOINING TWO ADJACENT SILT

— 36" MINIMUM LENGTH FENCE POST.
DRIVEN A MINIMUM OF 167 [NTO
GROUND

567 MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
GEOTEXTILE CLASS F

— 5~ MINIMUM DEPTH IN
] SROUNO

TOT MENIMMW CTUTEIRN TO

—CENTER .

36" MINIMUM FENCE
POST LENGTR s

FILTER
CLOTH ="

FENCE POST SECTION
MINIMUM 20" ABOVE

GROUND
UNOISTURSED
GROUND

EMBEO GEOTEXTILE CLASS £ j

TOP VIEW A MINIMIM OF 8 VERTICALLY i I—FENCE POST ORIVEN A
e T INTO THE GROUND MINIMUM OF 16" INTO
i':l'i:iw'll L. tHE GRCUND
SECTICN B CROSS SECTION
T~ §TAPLE
P STANDARD SYMBOL

STAPLE

sty

FEN SECTION
Constructlon Specifications

6" CR—6 MIN.

{minlmun) round ond shall be ¢
stondord T or U soction welght

1. fence posts shall be ¢ minimum of 36° Jong driven 16" minlmum Into the
ground. ¥ood posts snoti be 1'% x 1" squore (minimum) cut. or 1% digmeter
sound quol ity hordwood. Steel posts will be

no not 1ess thon 1.00 pond per 1lneor foot.

2. Geotextile shalt be fostened securely to sach fence post with wirs tles
or stoples ot top and mid-sectlon ond shall meet the following requirements

for Geotextile Class F:

3. wnere ends of geotextile fabric come togother, they sholl be over lopped.
folded ond stopled 1o prevent sediment byposs.

4. Silt Fence shall be Inspectad after eoch rainfoll event ond maintolnod when
bulges accur or when sediment occumulotion resched 50% of the fobrlc hoight.

50 Ibs/in (min.} Tests MSMT 509
20 1bs/in tmin.} Tost: MSMT 509
Q.3 ga! £t/ minute {mox.) Test: MSMT 322
T5% (min.) Tost: MSMT 322

Tensiie Strength
Tensilo Moduius

Flow Rote

Filtoring Efficioncy

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PAGE ‘MAXYIAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT|
R 520, CONSERVAXTON_SFRVICE Eo o3 WATER MANAGEMENT AUMINISTRATION

LOUNTABLE
BEAM {B" WM. ¥

EXISTIRG r.r.-n-::?‘f"-
EARTH FILL

L LT
b
= i

] ms DEOTEXTILE CLASS -c-f T

———PIFE AS KECESSARY
LA, MIMEMIL §° OF 27-17 ASIRECATE
OVEN LEMGTS AMD ®IGTH OF

= EXISTING QRO STRUETLSS
PROFILE
LT T 71— |
LENGTS

& e’ WEN.
II .1 EX1I5TING
- 197 MIH MW PRYEMERT

WIDTH J\
= L
S
ETAMOAND SYomlL ) PLAN WIEW 4107 Wik,

L e Construction Specificotion

1. Length ~ minimum of 50’ (#30° for single residence lot).

2. Width — 10° minimum. should be flared ot the existing rood to provide o turning
radius.

3. Geatextlle fabric (filter clath) shali be ploced over the existing ground prior
to plecing stone. *xThe plon opproval outhority may nmot require single fomily
residences 1o use geotextlle.

4. Stone - crushed oggregate (27 to 37) or reclaimed or recycled concrete
equivatent shail ba ploced ot least 6" deop over the length ond width of +he
entronce.

5. Surface Woter - all surfoce woter flawing ta or dlverted toward construction
entrances shaii be pipsd through the entronce. maintalning positive dralnage. Pipe
installed through the stabllized construction entronce shall be protected with a
mountabie berm with 5:1 slopes ond © minimum of 6* of stone over the pipe. Plpe has
to be sized occording +a the drainogs. When the 5CE is locoted at @ high spot ond
hes ne drainage to convey a plpe will nat be necessory. Plpe shouid be slzed
accordlng to the omount of runoff to be conveyed. A 6* minimum wili de required.

6. Lacotion ~ A stobiiized construction entrance sholl be locoted ot every point
vhere construction traffic enters or leaves ¢ construction site. Vehlcles leaving
the clte mrct trfyel] dosar The antirg length of 1hy gio8 1 1 ined Sonsivemd lor o broms.

U8, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENT
SOIL,_CONSERVATION SERVICE rF-17.3 WATER MANAGFMENT ADMINISTRATION
- m — - - -

3—CHANNEL PROTECTION STORAGE (Cpv)
lo=9%2 CN = 75

lo = (200/75)-2 =0.67

lo/P =0.67/2.7=0.25

use la/P = 0.25

Tc =6 min
from Fig. D.11.1  qu =980 csm/in
Qa= 0.77 in
gi= quAQo

= 980x 0.172 x (1/640 ) x 0.77
=0.203 cfs < 2.0

The one yeor peak dischorge qi is

less thon 2.0 cfs => Cpv is not required.

4—0OVERBANK FLOOD PROTECTION VOLUME(QP)

An autfoll study shows that erosion, flooding or any
adversed impact on the receiving water or
dawnstream canveyance system will nat accur as a
result af the 10

_ yeor storm.

5-EXTREME_FLOOD VOLUME (Qf)
Nat Required

v /,

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 7598 PAGE 131

TEMPORARY
STOCKPILE AREA

MAX HEIGHT 12’
MAX SLOPE 3:1

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

1. PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING: WORK MAY NOT COMMENCE
UNTIL THE PERMITTEE OR THE RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL

SITE ANALYSIS
1. TOTAL LOT AREA = 7,500 SQ.FT

HAVE MET ON SITE WITH THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION = 0.172 ACt.
CONTROL INSPECTOR TO REVIEW THE APPROVED PLANS. 2. DISTURBED AREA = 4,860 SQ.FT
2. CONTRACTOR/OEVELOPER MUST NOTIFY INSPECTIONS = 0.112 AC

AND PERMITS 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK
(41D)222-7780

3. INSTALLATION OF SEDIMENT
CONTROL DEVICES

4, GRADING, SITE CONSTRUCTION,
CONSTRUCTON OF HOUSE, DRIVEWAY
INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES, AND
STABILIZATION OF SITE WTH 5.

3. AREA TO BE STRUCTURALLY
STABILIZED = 1,572 SQ.FT =0.036 AC.
4. AREA 7O BE VEGETATIVELY
STABILIZED = 3,288SQ.FT = 0.076AC.
SILT FENCE = 320 LF

2 DAYS

PERMANENT VEGETATIVE COVER 9 WEEKS
5. CONSTRUCTION OF STORMWATER 6. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT OEVICE 1 WEEK ENTRANCE = ONE

6. REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT CONTROL 7.
OEVICES WHEN PERMISSION IS
GRANTED BY DEPT. OF INSPECTION
& PERMITS ANO ONLY AFTER
STABILIZATION OF ANY REMAINING
DISTURBED AREAS

TOTAL

CUT = 20 CU.YRDS &

FILL= 20 CU.YRDS
8. CUT AND FILL QUANTITIES ARE
FOR AFORMENTIONED PURPOSES ONLY

1 WEEK AND ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR BIDS.

1D—11 WEEKS

OUTFALL STATEMENT:

A field Investigation of outfall #1 was performed on August 10,
2004 by Wilkerson and Associates.

Outfall #1 is located at the eastern side of the lot, at 20 ft

approximately Southeast from Cypress Ave., carrying the runoff
of lot 8 through the outside area of lot toward Chesapeake Bay.
a 10 year storm analysis show that no eroson or floodind will

occuras a result of the new development.

CRITICAL AREA NOTES
OVERLAY 1DA NOTES:

LOT AREA.....coevvrorererrnrenernrenenrn= 7,500 sq.ft. = 0.172 AC

WOODED AREA............coorroronnns .= 8,070 sq.ft. = 0.0705 AC.

PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA.......= 4,860 sq.ft. = 0.112 AC 1.

PERMITTED CLEARING.......vevurnonenn = 6,534 sqft. = 0.15 éc

PROPOSED CLEARING.................. = 2,400 sq.ft = 0.055 A )
PERMITTED IMPERVIOUS ARFEA....= 2,375 sq.ft. = 0.054 AC % TOROSARNIa:
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA....= 2,302 sq.ft. = 0.053 AC.

IMP, AREA FROM WALNUT AVE......= 730 sqft. = 0.0167 AC. |[|4 NO OFFSITE
ROOFTOP IMPERVIOUS AREA....... sq.ft. = 0.029 AC 5. LOT ADDRESS:
DRIVEWAY IMPERVIOUS AREA............. = 300 sq.ft = 0.0069 AC.

DEED RECORDED IN BOOK

THIS SITE IS WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD
PLAIN. FLOOD PLAIN.( FEMA # 61C A7 EL=86")

AA COUNTY

DRAINAGE.
1034 WALNUT AVE.

NORTH BEACH, MD 20714

15455, PAGE 594.

100 yrs Floodplain Notes

FLOOD ZONE A7 ( EL=6" PER FEMA FLOOD MAF3
PANEL # 2400080061C)
100 yeors elevatian is 6’ i
Lowest first flaar level : 7 :
All electric outiets shall be obove the first flaar elevation
ond panel box minimum 2’ above first flaar
All electric heat panes sholl be obave elevation &’
Public sewer
Private well
Structure ta be built on cement block foundaticn

GRINDER PUMP SCHEDULE

LEGEND
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/\’ D

Denotes Existing Contours

Denotes Proposed Contours
Denotes Proosed Silt Fence
Denotes Limits of Disturbonce R

Denotes Edge of Existing Paving I VlC'N | TY

Denotes Ex. Utility Easement
per Book 7598 Poge 131
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MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2,000’

INVERT EL. TOP EL. DEPTH OF
ADDRESS |UNIT TYPE|BSMT. EL. AT UNIT OF GRINDER PUMP | GRINDER PUMP
1034 ) , ) ,
—_— :,r—-—-hflll o WALNUT AVE. DUPLEX 5.00 4.00 4.50 3.75
,'IBLOCK &
I
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ABNER, COMNIE M
P.0. BOX 6

—

CHESAPEAKE BEACHE, MD 20732
DEED REF. # 4242/799
T.A # 8—5?9T0000368?
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DRIVEWAY APRQN I6

JACK G, LINDA ). BANNISTER
SB01 ALLENTOWN RD, # 106
CAMP  SPRING, MD 20746
DEEDF REF, # 15435/590
T.P..[- # 8-579-00135980

\

/
2

—— Iﬁlf
T——
T—

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 7598 PAGE 131

hY
VARNADORE, JOE F &
! VARNADORE, MARYLIN S
1035 BAYFRONT AVE
F NORTH BEACH, MD 20714

DEED REF, ¥ 3278/326
; T.A # 8-579-90025369

GAMBRILLS, MD 21054
DEED REF. # 10483/308
T.A # 8—5?9*[!15'?56{0

VARNADORE, JOE F &

DEED REF. # 3278/326
T.A # 8-5379-9002536%5

WATSON, CRAIG B & Y
WATSON, VALERIE A
N 1040 IImn"1‘3'|LIH.H.,IL:I' AVE % SMALL SR, ROBERT N &
NORTH BEACH, MD 20714 SMALL, CﬁLu_THEFEINE W
DEED REF, # 3149/488 % 1039 BAYFRONT AVE

T4 # 8-579-00054550

T.A # 8-579-0165

NORTH BEACH, MD 20714
DEED REF. # 7901/561

4770

TAX MAP: 84 PARCEL: 1
BLOCK:N/A ZONING: R5

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES:
FRONT 25 REAR 20’
SIDES 7° MIN., 20’ COMBINED
CORNER LOT SETBACK:
FRONT 25 REAR 20’
SIDES 7° ROAD SIDE 20’

PERC. TEST APPLICATION NO.:
BUILDING PERMIT NO.:

AASCD NO.:
TAX 1.D. # 857990025368
GRADING PERMIT #: G02011215

| ’
af / Bt
} / ,.
|
)
Il \

9.

STANDARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES

((We) certify that:
a. All development ond canstructian will be dane In occardonce with this

sediment and erosian contral plan, and further, outharize the

af entry far periadic an—site evaluation by the Anne Arundel Soil,

Canservotian District Board af Supervisars ar their authorized
agents.

have a certlficate of attendance fram the Maryland Department aof

right

e

& N ﬁ ]
b. Any respansible persannel invalved in the canstructian praject will Py M’E; VE
4 F

the Enviranment’s appraved training pragram far the acntral af

sediment and erasian befare beginning the praject.
Respansible persannel an site:

c. The approprlate enclasure will be canstructed and maintained an

sedlment basin(s) Included in this plan. Such structure(s) will
in camplionce with Article 21, Sectian 2—304 af the Anne Aru
Caunty Cade.
The develaper Is respansible far the acquisitian of all easements, ri
and/ar rights—of—way, that may be required far the sediment and

eraslon control practices, stormwater management practices ond the

discharge of starmwater onta ar acrass adjacent or downstream p
included In this plon. He Is alsa respansible for the acquisitlan af
easements, rights and/ar rights—af—way that may be required far
and/ar wark on adjacent praperties Included In this plan.

Fallawing initial soil disturbance ar redisturbonce, permanent ar

temporary stabilizatian shall be campleted within seven calendar doys for
the surface af dll perimeter cantrals, dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter

slapes, ond ali slapes greater than 3 harizantol ta 1 vertical (31)

faurteen days far all ather disturbed ar graded areas an the project
The sediment cantral appravals an this plan extend anly ta areas and

proctices identified as propased wark.

The uppraval af this plan for sediment and erasian cantrol daes not
relieve the develaper/cansultont fram camplying with any Federal /Stote/

Caunty requirements appertaining ta enviranmental issues.

The develaper must request that the Oepartment af Inspectians and
Permlits apprave wark campleted in accardance with the appraved erasian

and sediment cantral plan, the grading or building permit, and the
Ordinance.

All materiol shall be taken ta the site with an appraved sediment and

eraslon cantrol plan
On all sites with disturbed oreas in excess af 2 acres, appravol af

Oepartment af inspectians and Permits shall be required an campletion of

installation of perimeter erasian and sediment contrals, but befare

praceeding with any ather earth disturbance ar grading. Other bui

grading inspection appravals may nat be autharized until the initial
oppraval by the Oepartment af inspectians ond Permits is given.
Appraval shall be requested an final stabillzation af all sites with
disturbed areas in excess af 2 acres befar remaveal af cantrals.

10. Existing tapography must be field verified by respansib! persannel a the
sotisfaction af the sediment cantral inspectar priar ta cammencing wark.

be
ndel

ghts,

roperties
all
grading

and

the

Iding ar

g Lot fobome ~-16 .65
’7 Signatufe (s) af Develaper/Owner Oate
Print: Name: _JACK BANNISTER

Address: 5801 ALLENTOWN ROAD, ROOM # 108/ CAMP SPRINGS, MD 20746

Telephane: _(301) 7024261

CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION

"The Oeveloper’s plon ta contral silt and erasian is adequate ta cantain
the silt and erasion an the praperty cavered by this plan.
plan of erasian and sediment cantral represents a practical and warkable plan
based an my personal knawiedge af this site, and was prepared in accardance
with the requirements af the Anne Arundel Soil Canservation Oistrict Plan

Submittal Guidelines and the current Maryland Standards and Speclfications far
Sediment. and Erasian Cantral” | have reviewed this erasian and sediment

cantral plan with the Ilg"

erfdevelaper.

s

I certify that this

Firm Name:

Address: _ .. P.0..Bax-17. Dunkirk, MD 20754

Name (Print): Roland G.- Joun

NUEUL MARCELLO VTGRSN;DEDQEY%HEE$YEE\?E § Signature: /’;f Y MO. P.E. License #19226 Oote:/z/)- e
3250 BOTTNER RD NORTH BEACH, MD 20714 MO. Land Surveyef License #:

_Wilkersan “and.'Assaciates, Inc.

ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL APPROVAL

District Official Date

AASCD# __552—-25_____ SMALL POND # _____

Reviewed for technicol Adequocy by
USDA, Natural Resaurces Canservatian Service

e REVISIONS:
_‘-‘-‘--\_\_\_‘_'_\
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY TABLE :
: Unless otherwise shown hereon, there are
Critorta 12178 | Symmbal %E%egg) ST Precrics Hates no structures or wells within 100" of this lot. SHEET 1 OF 1
P || (naw | 1999 | Planting S, SITE, GRADING, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN |nov 200
il (Rev) | 26.5 Planting Rev isstqix:glzded within the e ‘3‘3% "{'.’.g/’-« £ .' N SCALE:
e — o | WLKERSON & ASSOCIATES INE. LOT 8 BLOCK 4 ez
el L ’ f o ENGINEERS & SURVEYOR$ NORTH BEACH PARK B
preiemeot | o | w4 | wa v/ ’ -- P
| Box 17 Dunkirk, Maryland ‘ EIGHTH DISTRICT, ANNE ARUNDEL CO., MD T

“Extreme Flaod | (qf) N/A N/A N/A Refond G. ﬂ%zfsa (410)257-3332, (301)855-8272 : NOVEMBER ,2005 - ;ms

Date: ‘/(’/. e 9@ | 0414211




